

No. 14-4117

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

KODY BROWN, MERI BROWN, JANELLE BROWN,  
CHRISTINE BROWN, ROBYN SULLIVAN,  
Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

JEFFREY BUHMAN, in his official capacity,  
Defendant/Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Utah,  
the Honorable Clark Waddoups presiding,  
Case No. 2:11-CV-00652-CW

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

Ilya Shapiro  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
ishapiro@cato.org

Eugene Volokh  
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW  
SCOTT & CYAN BANISTER  
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
volokh@law.ucla.edu\*

- \* Counsel would like to thank UCLA School of Law students Sina Safvati, Daniel Simkin, and Sabine Tsuruda for their help.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF PRIOR OR RELATED CASES .....	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Utah’s Bigamy Statute Criminalizes Speech.....	4
A. The Statute Restricts Conduct Only When It Is Accompanied by Speech That Conveys a Certain Message.....	4
B. Such Conduct-Plus-Speech Restrictions Are Treated as Restrictions on Speech.....	9
II. The Speech Restriction Embodied in the Statute Is Unconstitutional .....	14
A. The Restricted Speech Does Not Fall Within Any First Amendment Exception .....	14
1. The Bigamy Statute Is Not Limited to Marriages That Are Aimed at Defrauding a Party, the State, or Someone Else.....	14
2. The Bigamy Statute Cannot Be Justified as an Attempt to Ban Conspiracies to Commit a Crime.....	15
3. The Bigamy Statute Cannot Be Justified as an Attempt to Ban Conspiracies to Engage in Noncriminal Conduct.....	17

B. The Statute Is Not Narrowly Tailored to Any Compelling Government Interest.....	20
C. Speech Cannot Be Restricted on the Grounds That It Tends to Persuade People to Engage in Supposedly Socially Harmful Behavior .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	21
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Buhman</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Utah 2013) .....	passim
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) .....	20, 21
<i>California Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	17
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	19
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	12
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>EEOC v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 1028 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC</i> , 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	14
<i>Gardetto v. Mason</i> , 100 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	22
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	7
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973) .....	23

<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	5
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003) .....	15
<i>Kingsley Int’l Pictures Corp. v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 360 U.S. 684 (1959) .....	23
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	14
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Ed. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	12, 13, 14
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	18, 19
<i>Oliverson v. West Valley City</i> , 875 F. Supp. 1465 (D. Utah 1995).....	4
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	12
<i>Potter v. Murray City</i> , 760 F.2d 1065 (10th Cir. 1985).....	24
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879).....	22
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	15
<i>Roe v. Rampton</i> , 394 F. Supp. 677 (D. Utah 1975).....	4
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006) .....	6
<i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	15

<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	15
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	15
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	20
<i>State v. Holm</i> , 137 P.3d 726 (Utah 2006) .....	passim
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1968) .....	10, 13, 14
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	5, 6, 10, 23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	5
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012) .....	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	15, 23
<i>Watchtower Bible &amp; Tract Society of N.Y., Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002) .....	11, 12, 13, 14

### Statutes

Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-101 (West 2014).....	2, 5
Utah Code Ann. § 76-7-103 (West 2014).....	4
